

#### DANNY CLEMENS, DIRECTOR

TRACY PARSLEY, MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR THOMAS STOKES, CUSTODIAL SUPERVISOR GEORGE BROCK, ENERGY MANAGER

MEMO

TO:

Jesse Bacon

FROM:

**Danny Clemens** 

DATE:

February 19, 2025

RE:

Agenda item for February 24, 2025 **DC** 

Corey Johnson from Mockingbird Soccer is asking to use the BCHS Soccer Field for games/practices on various days between February-March 2025.

I recommend that they be able to use the facility for their soccer events.

A copy of their Insurance is attached.

OUR MISSION IS TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP OUR STUDENTS TO SUCCEED IN LIFE BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS AN EQUAL EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT INSTITUTION

### Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

NOTE: Please complete this form in duplicate and submit both copies to the Central Office designee for approval. If the application is approved, one (1) copy of the signed agreement will be returned to the using organization. The contract shall be signed by the designated representative of the using organization and returned to the Central Office designee. If the application is not approved, both copies will be returned.

France.	The state of the s		
Nam Repr	e of Sponsoring Organization/Activity <u>MOCKing Bird Secur</u> esentative's Name <u>Covey Tohnson</u>	Telephone 502-	F58-776
	Address 3000 Mellwood Ave Louisville, ky	0207	
The a	bove organization/individual requests the use of:		
	🗖 auditorium 🗖 gymnasium 🗖 dining room/kitchen 🗷 stadii		
	☐ classroom(s) ☐ other, specify		
Is the	organization planning to use District-owned equipment? 🗵 YES 🔲 NO		
If yes	specify equipment Sect Cons S Operator's Name		
	organization planning to conduct sales on school premises? 🗀 YES 🗵 NO		
If yes,	give a complete description of what is being sold and how the proceeds will be		
والتجويات			
Buildi	ng/school/facility Bullith Central Soccer Field		
Purpo	se (cames/Practices		Tall to the state of the state
Date(s	requested February - Merch 2025 Time(s) Req	iested Veris	
Will p	ublic be admitted? <b>VES</b> D NO If yes, please explain <u>5 pcc +c-</u>	ws	
WЩа	dvertisement(s) be used? 🔲 YES 🎽 NO If yes, please explain		
biblion and an	dmission be charged? 🔲 YES 💆 NO If yes, please explain		angererik Kalindara
When	using school facilities, this organization agrees to observe the following:		
	1. To schedule with the Superintendent/designee the time(s) District understood that the Superintendent/designee may cancel the use of the ro	property is to be	used. It is
	use interferes with regular school activities.		
, ,	2. To be legally responsible for any and all damage to individuals and	school equipment,	pullding(s),
i je	grounds, or facilities, resulting from use by the organization. To procure sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school or the sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the sufficient liability in the sufficient liability liability in the sufficient liability in the sufficient liabilit	officers and employ	ee fan ant
wille.	Injuries of property damage which might occur during the droanization	hale use of the for	lines The
	insurance shall contain limits of \$1,000,000 for bodily injury and \$10,00 of the organization's insurance certificate shall be filed with the Board p	tion to the date the c	roznization
-4.4	uses the building. The Board shall require the renting organization to a	ksume all liability f	ar injury to
	individuals by feason of the lease of Board property and that the or harmless the Board from any loss or damage thereby,	gamzation indemnif	y and save
	3. To provide appropriate equipment for the use of District property.	Vhen gymnasiums a	le used, the
-7.	organization agrees to permit on the gym floor only those persons wear	ing shoes that will n	ot mark the

To abide by the requirements of Board policies 05.3 and 05.31 (see attached). Disregard of the rules and regulations governing the use of the school buildings, equipment and facilities shall result in the

To acknowledge that approval of this request does not signify District sponsorship, endorsement or

refusal of the Board to grant the offending organization further use.

approval of your organization or the activity.

### Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

District property's	Cost for sole	Al amount				
				( KNASASATA PASA		
ecervea	21 6 (21 4 2 4 2	Balance				
e(s) assigned:		Sidiliti	in to the contract of			
Date, if applicable		Till	B.	oard Order	# North Million	
Use						Time
	-versy target in the control of the					
# 2017 (	licable fee(s	) for the 1	se of Dis	tict facili	Hes I	
# of Employees Required	# of Hours	Hourly	Rate (Ove	rtime at 1,5	times)	Total
	S E Allin					
					Media de la companya	
					ar an ann a	
	The same of	OTAL PER	SONNEL (	HARGE		And State Office (1)
	CHRESTOCKUP SØ TE CKRESTOCKUP			100218		
Property Used	Equ	ipment	Cost, i			Total Cost for Facility Use
Gymnasium						
						ASDE SOCI. ASTE ANGULA
	4. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.					
room(s) Number					19 (E) (F)	
school						
Kint Statement 2012 Statement Statem	verrenda (m. 1787)					
Stadium	NAME OF THE PARTY					
Stadium						
	e(s) assigned: Date, if applicable Use  Con agrees to pay the app  # of Employees Required  Property Used  Gymnasium  school  Auditorium  school  Dining Room Kitchen Bo	e(s) assigned: Date, if applicable  Use  tion agrees to pay the applicable fee(s)  # of Employees Required # of Hours  Property Used Far Equ  Gymnasium  school  Auditorium  school  Dining Room Kitchen Both school	eceived Balance eceive Balance eceive Bassigned: Date, if applicable Use  Find agrees to play the applicable fee(s) for the second for the se	eceived Balance Due's  e(s) assigned:  Date, if applicable Balance Due's  Etion agrees to pay the applicable fee(s) for the use of Disi  # of Employees Required # of Hours Hourly Rate (Over  TOTAL PERSONNEL C  Property Used Facility/ Personn Equipment Cost, if applicable  Gymnasium  school  Auditorium  school  Dining Room Kitchen Both school	Facility   Personnel   Equipment   Cost, if applicable	eterved Balance Due'S eterved Board Order # Use Board Order # Use Length of  Continuous Required # of Hours Hourly Rate (Overline at 1.5 times)  TOTAL PERSONNEL CHARGE  Property Used Facility/ Equipment Fee Required Fee Required Facility Section School  Auditorium School  Dining Room Kitchen Both School

#### Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

#### RATES FOR DISTRICT FACILITY USE

(The Principal of the school may set additional charges if not specifically stated.)

#### ALL PURPOSE ROOM

• \$30 for up to 3 hours, \$5 per hour each additional hour

#### AUDITORIUM

• \$50 for up to 3 hours, \$10 per hour each additional hour

#### **GYMNASIUM**

• \$50 for up to 3 hours, \$10 per hour each additional hour

#### CAFETERIA

• \$30 per hour

#### KITCHEN

• \$50 per hour, SFS personnel must be present and paid at a rate of time and a half

#### KITCHEN AND CAFETERIA

• \$80 per hour, SFS personnel must be present and paid at a rate of time and a half

#### OUTSIDE PROPERTIES

• \$30 for elementary/middles schools

• \$50 for high schools

Signature - Representative of User Group

Signature - Superintendent/designee

2/14/25 Date

Date

IN THE EVENT SCHOOL IS CLOSED DUE TO WEATHER CONDITIONS, ALL SCHEDULED ACTIVITIES, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DINNER MEETINGS, WILL BE CANCELED AND THE OPPORTUNITY TO RESCHEDULE OR REFUND RENTAL FEE(s) WILL BE MADE.

Review/Revised:7/19/11



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/17/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights				uch end	dorsement(s		require an endorsement.	4 Statement On
PRODUCER				CONTAI NAME:	CT	•		
LIC #40558248					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 612-345-9683 (A/C, No):			
Player's Health Cover USA Inc.				E-MAIL ADDRE	4:6:4	es@playersh		
Lifetime Work Edina 200 Southdale Cente	r ·			ABBIRE		URER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
Edina			MN 55435					10120
INSURED				INSURE		National Insur	ance Company	10120
Kentucky Youth Soccer Ass	ociatio	on		moditatio.				16691
158 Constitution Street					.,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				INSURER D :				
Lexington			KY 40507	INSURE				
	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 140301	INSURE	KF:	•	REVISION NUMBER: 3	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	S OF I EQUIF PERT	INSUF REMEI AIN,	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE	THE INSURE OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	1140	, olivi nomblik		(composition)	(MINICOLL L. L. L.)	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO BENTED	
SEALING INVOLUTE CONTRACTOR						÷	1 INCIMIOLO (Ca occurrence)	EXCLUDED
A	Y		SI8ML03089-241		9/1/2024	9/1/2025	<del></del>	1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	'		0.000.20000 211		0, 11 <u>2</u> 021	01112020		5,000,000
PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	1.000.000
							DADTICIDANTI FOALLIAD	1,000,000
OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 6	1,000,000
	ANY AUTO			9/1/2024			(Ea accident) \$ BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	1,000,000
D OWNED SCHEDULED			SI8ML03089-241		0/1/2024	9/1/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
HIRED NON-OWNED			310WLU3U09-241		3/1/2024	2024 9/1/2023	PROPERTY DAMAGE	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident) \$	•
· UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUP								5,000,000
5 July Occur			SI8EX02134-241		9/1/2024	9/1/2025		5,000,000
	-		310LX02134-241		3/ 1/2024	3/1/2025		3,000,000
DED RETENTION \$ 0	-	<del> </del>			· ·		PER OTH-	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY								
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	
(Mandatory in NH)  If yes, describe under  DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	•
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	<del>-</del>						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	
C Accident Medical			E880183-02		9/1/2024	9/1/2025	PER INJURY LIMIT	\$ 300,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC Certificate issued for sanctioned activities Certificate Holder is Additional Insured as Mockingbird Valley Premier Soccer Club	of the	state	soccer association.					on behalf of:
							•	
OFFICIAL TE LIQUES TO				0444	NEL 1 4 WIS.		<del></del>	<del></del>
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			·	CAN(	CELLATION			<del></del>
Bullitt County Board of Education					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			
				AUTUO	DIZED DEDDEST	NTATIVE	***	<u> </u>
1040 Highway 44					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
Shepherdsville	KY 40047	Don't Pullan						

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE COVERAGE PART. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## ADDITIONAL INSURED – AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN A WRITTEN AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization with whom you have a written agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your Coverage Part. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" but only to the extent caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;
  - in the performance of your operations for an additional insured.
- **B.** The insurance afforded to an additional insured shall only include the insurance required by the terms of the written agreement and shall not be broader than the coverage provided within the terms of the Coverage Part.

- **C.** The Limits of Insurance afforded to an additional insured shall be the lesser of the following:
  - 1. The Limits of Insurance required by the written agreement between the parties; or
  - 2. The Limits of Insurance provided by this Coverage Part.
- D. With respect to the insurance afforded to an additional insured, this insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of any act or omission of an additional insured or any of its employees.

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name of Person or Organization:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your operations or "your work" done under a written agreement that requires you to waive your rights of recovery. The written agreement must be made prior to the date of the "occurrence". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

POLICY NUMBER: SI8ML03089-241

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# AMENDMENT – OTHER INSURANCE (PRIMARY NONCONTRIBUTORY)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Paragraph a. Primary Insurance of 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

#### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary except when **b**. below applies. If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in **c**. below, except that we will not seek contribution from any party with whom you have agreed in a written contract or agreement that this insurance will be primary and noncontributory, if the written contract or agreement was made prior to the subject "occurrence" or offense.